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1.       Introduction  

 
 

1.1 Description 
 
 

The Blaser Tactical 2 is a sharp-shooter firearm that was developed on the 
basis of the hundred thousand-selling R93 radial locking system. Because 
of this stable lock mechanism, the calibre range can be covered with a 
basic model from the .223 Rem through to the .338 Lapua Magnum. 
 
The firearm is designed as a modular system that guarantees simple 
calibre and barrel changes.  
Its main components are: 
 
- The glass fiber-reinforced polyamide buttstock 
- The high-strength aluminum alloy action 
- The straight pull bolt  
- The cold hammered barrel with integrated Picatinny rail 

 
All metal parts are corrosion-protected and the rifle is constructed for use 
under the most demanding environmental conditions.   
 
All rifle parts are produced on the most modern machinery true to gage in 
accordance with state-of-the-art technology, changing parts is therefore 
possible with no difficulty. 
 
In order to guarantee the required accuracy, the design and use of the 
appropriate ammunition are of course essential, but at the same time the 
rifle must be regularly maintained and repaired if required. 
The procedures required to ensure this are described in this handbook. 
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1.2 Illustration 
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Fig. 1: Blaser Tactical 2 , side view 
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Fig. 2: Blaser Tactical 2, full view
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1.3 Technical data 
 
 
Calibre .223 Rem 

.308 Win 

.300 Win Mag 

.338 Lapua Mag 

 

Weight (without scope) .223 Rem 
.308 Win 
.300 Win Mag 
.338 Lapua Mag 

approx.5.4 kg 
approx. 5.4 kg 
approx. 5.5 kg 
approx. 5.6  kg

Total length with 
muzzlebrake 

.223 Rem 

.308 Win 

.300 Win Mag 

.338 Lapua Mag 

1170mmn 
1170 mm 
1195 mm 
1230mm 

Barrel length .223 Rem 
.308 Win 
.300 Win Mag 
.338 Lapua Mag 

627mm 
627mm 
650mm 
685mm 

Length of twist .223 Rem 
.308 Win 
.300 Win Mag 
.338 Lapua Mag 

10” 
11” 
11” 
10” 

Bolt  Blaser radial locking system 
Straight-pull bolt  

 

Trigger Single stage trigger or pressure point 
trigger 
Can be set from 1000 to 1500 g 
trigger pull 

 

Magazine Single row synthetic magazine with 
non-corrosive steel lips  

 

Magazine capacity .223 Rem 
.308 Win 
.300 Win Mag 
.338 Lapua Mag 

5  
5  
4  
4  

Telescopic sight All trade-standard telescopic sights 
can be mounted 

 

Muzzle brake Screwed triple-chamber muzzle 
brake  

 

Bipod All trade-standard bipods can be 
mounted 
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2. Stripping the firearm 

 
Note: When working on the firearm, always ensure that it is not loaded. 
The magazine must be removed.  
Only dummy rounds may be used when testing the repeater function and 
the magazine. 

 
2.1 Tools 
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Fig. 3: Tools 
 
 
Number Tool Description 
   
1 T-wrench SW 4 
2 Screwdriver Wera 1/4” x 120 
3 Screwdriver use Wera TX10 
4 Screwdriver use Wera TX20  
5 Screwdriver use Wera 840/1 HOP 2 
6 Screwdriver use Wera 840/1 HOP 2.5 
7 Screwdriver use Wera 840/1 HOP 5 
8 Socket wrench SW 8 
9 Punch Diameter – 2.8  
10 Allen wrench SW 1.5 
11 Allen wrench SW 0.9 
12 Flat head screwdriver Width – 3.5  
13 Flat head screwdriver Size – 4  
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2.2 Initial torque 

 
 
 
 
 
Screws Thread Initial torque Screw bonder 
    
Barrel screws M7x0.75 12 Nm none 
Action fixing screws M6 6 Nm LOCTITE 243 
Screws for cheekpiece, buttstock 
cap and hand rest 

M5 4 Nm none 

Screws for cam base M4 3 Nm LOCTITE 243 
Screws for forearm rail M4 4 Nm LOCTITE243 
Screws for Picatinny rail M7x0.75 12Nm none 
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2.3 Dismantling the firearm into its main components 
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Fig. 4: Main components 
 
 
 

• Press magazine holder right and left (1), pull magazine (2) down and remove 
• Open bolt (3), press bolt catch (4) and remove bolt to the rear. Remove cheek 

piece with high cheekpiece setting, see section 2.4.2. 
• Loosen both barrel lock screws (5) with T-wrench SW4 and remove barrel (6). 
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2.4 Working on the buttstock 
 

2.4.1 Removing the buttstock cap and the trail spade 
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Fig. 5: Buttstock cap and trail spade 
 
 

• Loosen lock screw (1) for trail spade (2), pull trail spade down and remove. 
With left-hand version rifles this screw is located on the other side 

• Loosen the clamping screw (3) for buttstock cap (4), pull buttstock cap up and 
remove 
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Fig. 6: Buttstock cap 
 
 

• Loosen allen screw (1) with T-wrench SW4 and remove buttstock cap (2). 
• Loosen allen screws M5x50 (3) with T-wrench SW4 and remove spacers (5). 

The buttstock length can be varied by omitting or adding spacers. Allen screws 
M5x25 (4) are used with use of less then 3 spacers. 

• The clamping screw (6) is fully screwed out of the abutment bearing (7) to 
change the buttstock base plate (8). 
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2.4.2 Dismantling the cheekpiece and the hand rest 
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Fig. 7: Cheekpiece and hand rest 
 
 

• Loosen fixing screw (1) and pull out the cheekpiece (2) 
• Remove right clamping piece (3) and left clamping piece (4) from the buttstock 

(5) 
• Take out both allen screws (6) with T-wrench SW4, remove hand rest (7) and 

spacers (8) 
• The hand rest (7) is mounted turned by 180° to convert the rifle to a left-

handed version. The right clamping piece (3) and left clamping piece (4) are 
mounted on the opposite sides. Lock screw (1) is positioned on the left of the 
buttstock 
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Fig. 8: Cheekpiece 
 
 

• Remove countersunk screws (2) with SW3 allen wrench and take off the 
cheekpiece (1) and spacers (3) from the cheekpiece holder (4). The position of 
the cheekpiece can be shifted to the side by adding or omitting spacers (3). 
The basic height setting can be set by mounting the cheekpiece in various 
threaded holes on the cheekpiece holder (4). 

• The position of the spacer (7) and the cheek piece nut (6) can be altered by 
loosening the allen screws (5) with T-wrench SW4. This determines the height 
of the cheekpiece when reassembled. 
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2.4.3 Removing the magazine holder 
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Fig. 9: Magazine holder 
 

• Take the two slotted screws (1) out of the buttstock (2) with flat head 
screwdriver B=3.5. 

• Remove magazine holder right (3), magazine holder left (4) and the 
corresponding springs (5). 

• Ensure with reassembly that the magazine holder right (3) and left (4) are on 
the right sides. The beveled edge must be on the bottom in each case. The 
slotted screws (1) are only screwed in until they are flush with the buttstock 
surface. The magazine holders must run smooth and when activated must 
only return to their initial position with the spring pressure. 
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2.4.4 Dismantling the forearm rail 
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Fig. 10: Forearm rail 
 
 

• Lift the forearm cover (1) out of the buttstock (2) with a blade (or similar). 
• Loosen the hexagon nuts with socket wrench SW8 while holding the 

countersunk screws (3) with an SW3 allen wrench. 
• Remove washers (5) and the forearm rail (6). 
• The hexagon nuts (4) must be secured with Loctite 243 when assembling the 

forearm rail. 
• Push the forearm cover (1) into the buttstock (2) 
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2.4.5  Removing the action 
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Fig. 11: Buttstock with action 
 
 

• Take out allen screws M6x35 (1) and M6x30 (2) with SW5 allen wrench. 
• Turn buttstock (4) around. Lightly tap the forearm on the edge of the 

workbench, thereby loosening the reciever (3) from the buttstock (4). 
• Note! Be careful not to lose the spring (5) when doing this. 
• When reassembling, insert the spring (5) into the recess on the reciever (3) 

first. Then maneuver the reciever (3) back into the buttstock (4) and lightly 
apply Loctite 243 to both allen screws M6x30 (2) and M6x35 (1) and tighten.  
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2.5     Working on the action
 
2.5.1 Removing receiver bar and barrel bushing 
 
 

B l a s e r T a c t i c a l 2
M o d e l l 1

2

3

4

5

6

Fig. 12: Receiver bar and barrel bushings  
 
 

• Take out allen screw M3x20 (1) with SW 2.5 allen wrench.  Remove receiver 
bar (2) from the reciever (3). 

• Take out both countersunk screws M3x6 (4) with SW 2 allen wrench.  Remove 
barrel bushings (5) and the washers (6). 

• Allen screw M3x20 (1) must be lightly coated with Loctite 243 when 
reassembling. 
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2.5.2 Removing trigger group 
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Fig. 13: Removing trigger group 
 
It is not necessary to dismantle the action from the buttstock in order to remove the 
trigger group. 
 

• Take out countersunk M4x4 (1) with torx screwdriver TX20.  
• Take out cam base (2).  
• Take out trigger stud (3), bolt catch (4) and spring for bolt catch (5).  
• Loosen clamping screw M3 (7) with SW 1.5 allen wrench. 
• Push cover (6) forward and remove. 
• Remove trigger group unit (8) from the reciever (9). 
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2.5.3       Dismantling and setting the trigger group 
 
2.5.3.1 Dismantling the trigger group single stage trigger   
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Fig. 14: Trigger group, single stage trigger  
 
 

• Remove left trigger housing (1). 
• Remove trigger bracket (2), trigger body with trigger (3) and springs (5). 

(6) from the right-hand side trigger housing (4).  
• Remove pins 2x18 from right-hand side trigger housing (4).  
• Check trigger bracket (2) for abrasive wear and tear on the bottom rest 

edge. 
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Fig. 15: Trigger body, sear and trigger  
 
 
 

• Take out allen screw M3x6 (1) with SW 2.5 allen wrench, remove trigger (2). 
The trigger can be mounted in four different positions. 

• Tap out cylinder pins 2x10 (4) and 2x18 (3) and remove sear (5) from trigger 
body (6). 

• Screw out adjustment screw M4.5 (9) with flat-head screwdriver. 
• Check sear (5) for abrasive wear and tear on the front edge. 
• Adjustment screws (7), (8) and (9) must be tight-fitting, they must not shift on 

their own. 
• It must be ensured when reassembling that the short cylinder pin 2x10 (4) is 

pressed flush into the front hole on the trigger body.  
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2.5.3.2 Assembling the trigger group, single stage trigger  
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Fig. 16: Assembling the trigger group, single stage trigger  
 
 
 

• Insert the three pins 2x18 (5) into the right-hand side trigger housing (6).  
• Insert trigger body (1) and trigger bracket (2) with the corresponding springs 

(4) and (3). 
• Put left-hand side trigger housing (7) back on.  
• Trigger bracket (2) and trigger body (1) must be able to move freely against 

the spring pressure. 
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2.5.3.3 Setting the sear engagemant,single stage trigger 
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Fig. 17: Setting the sear engagement 
 
 
If parts of the trigger group have been exchanged, the locating mechanism must be 
checked and reset if required.  
 

• Set the trigger group in a vise. 
• From above through the recess in the trigger housing, turn the adjustment 

screw M3 on the inside with an SW1.5 allen wrench anticlockwise to the point 
where the trigger bracket engages securely. You check this by pushing with a 
pin (or similar) against the open lying part of the trigger bracket. 

• The adjustment screw is then screwed in slowly clockwise. Pressure is applied 
at the same time on the trigger bracket until it releases. This procedure is 
repeated several times to ensure that the release point is attained. 

• From this position the adjustment screw is screwed out ¾ of a rotation in a 
counterclockwise direction.  The sear engagemant may not be below this 
minimum setting under any circumstances. 
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2.5.3.4 Dismantling the trigger group, two-stage trigger 
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Fig. 18: Trigger group, two-stage trigger 
 
 

• Remove left-hand side trigger housing (1). 
• Remove trigger bracket (2), trigger body with trigger (3), sear (4) and 

corresponding springs (6), (7), (8) from the right-hand side trigger housing (5).  
• Remove pins 2x18 from right-hand side trigger housing (5).  
• Check the edges on the trigger bracket (2) and sear (4) for abrasive wear and 

tear. 
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Fig. 19: Trigger body and trigger 
 
 
 

• Take out allen screw M3x6 (1) with SW 2.5 allen wrench, remove trigger (2). 
The trigger can be mounted in four different positions. 

• Take out threaded pin M3x10 (4) and M3x16 (6) with SW 1.5 allen wrench.  
• Screw out adjustment screw M4.5 (5) with flat-head screwdriver. 
• Adjustment screws (4), (5) and (6) must be tight-fitting, they must not shift on 

there own. 
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2.5.3.5  Assembling the trigger group, two-stage trigger 
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Fig. 20: Assembling the trigger group, two-stage trigger 
 
 
 

• Insert trigger body with trigger (1), sear (2) and corresponding springs (4) ,(5) 
with the two pins 2x18 (3) into the right-hand side trigger housing (6). 

• Insert bracket (7) and corresponding spring (8) with pin 2x18 (9) into the right-
hand side trigger housing (6). 

• Insert the two pins 2x18 (10) into the right-hand side trigger housing (6).  
• Put left-hand side trigger housing (11) back on.  
• Trigger bracket (7) and trigger body (1) must be able to move freely against 

the spring pressure. 
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2.5.4    Reassembling the trigger group 
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Fig. 21: Inserting the trigger group 
 
 
The trigger group can also be inserted when the action is mounted on the buttstock. 
 
 

• Insert the trigger group (1) into the recess on the reciever (2).  
• Push the cover (3) from the front into the T-slot on the action over the trigger 

group.  
• Tighten clamping screw M3 (4) with SW 1.5 allen wrench.  
• Insert bolt catch spring (6) and bolt catch (7) into the bore hole in the reviever 

(2). 
• Insert the trigger stud (5) with the wider diameter into the cover (3). 
• Put on cam base (8). 
• Lightly coat countersunk screw M4x4 (9) with Loctite 243 and tighten with 

torque screwdriver TX20. Note: If too much screw bonder is applied this can 
impair the functioning of the trigger. 
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2.5.5 Tests after the trigger group has been re-mounted 
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Fig. 21: Tests for trigger function 
 
 
A brief test of the functioning must be carried out after the trigger group has been 
mounted in the action again. 
 

• Apply pressure with a pin (or similar) to the trigger stud (1). 
• When the trigger (2) is pulled, the sear must release and the trigger stud (1) 

must give way below. 
• With the single stage trigger, the trigger stud must release crisply; with the 

two-stage trigger, you must be able to feel a noticeable pressure point after 
the trigger slack. 

• When the trigger (2) and trigger stud (1) are let go, the mechanism must return 
to the initial position and engage by itself. You must be able to feel a small 
amount of play on the trigger stud in the home position. 

 
 
See section 3.4 for regularly testing the trigger stud height . 
 
 

 - 25 - 



Armourer´s Manual Blaser Tactical 2 

 
2.6 Working on the bolt 
 
2.6.1 Removing the bolt head 
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Fig. 22: Removing the bolt head 
 
 

• Move bolt handle (1) to the rear position and allow it to engage. 
• Disengage the bolt lock (3) with flat-head screwdriver B=3.5 (2) and pivot 

upwards. 
• Push the bolt lock (3) on the side of the bolt.  
• The bolt head (4) can now be removed from the bolt guide (5). 
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2.6.1.1 Changing ejector and extractor 
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Fig. 23: Ejector and extractor 
 
 

• Lift ejector (1) with flat-head screwdriver B=3.5 from the bore hole on the bolt 
head (2). 

• Lift up extractor spring (3) with a pointed object from the slot on the bolt head 
and remove extractor (4). 

 
 
The ejector (1) should not be used again after it has been removed. 
 

• To insert the new ejector, take it with flat pliers and place it in the bore hole on 
the bolt head (2). This is easier if you turn it anticlockwise at the same time. 
Once in the bore hole the ejector is then pushed in with a pin (or similar) until it 
touches the bottom of the bore hole. The ejector must push in against the 
spring pressure until it sits under the impact surface. 

• The extractor (4) is inserted into the bolt recess. The extractor spring (3) is 
inserted with the bent off end into the bore hole of the extractor and pushed 
into the bolt head slot until it engages in it.  
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2.6.2 Removing the firing pin 
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Fig. 24: Cocking slide and cam disk 
 
 

• Screw out threaded pin M2x8 (1) with SW=0.9 allen wrench  
• Draw back cocking slide (2) 
• Tap central pivot (4) out of bolt guide (3) with punch 2.8. 
• Remove cam disk (5), rivet (6) and return spring (7). 
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Fig. 25: Removing the firing pin 
 
 

• Move bolt handle (1) to the rear position and hold it there. 
• Push cocking slide base (2) forward and push through the slot in the bolt 

housing (3). 
• Take the firing pin unit (4) with cocking slide base (2) out of the bolt housing. If 

required move bolt handle (1) and firing pin (4) back and forth a little until the 
parts can be removed. 
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Fig. 26: Firing pin and cocking slide unit 
 
 
The unit must be stripped down in order to be able to change the firing pin (1). 
 

• Remove transmission right (3) and transmission left (4). 
• Remove cylinder pin 2x10 (5). 
• Remove cocking slide base (2). 
• Pull return spring (6) forward. 

 
The unit must be pre-assembled as follows before inserting the firing pin again: 
 

• Push cylinder pin 2x10 (5) through the bore hole in the firing pin (1). 
• Mount right-hand side transmission (3) with the bottom bore hole on cylinder 

pin 2x10 (5). Note: The two transmissions look the same, however there is a 
right and a left version. The left version cannot be mounted on the right and 
vice versa. If the right-hand side transmission cannot be mounted as shown 
above, you must use the other one. 

• Insert cocking slide base (2) with the pin into the top bore hole of the right-
hand side transmission (3). 

• Set the left-hand side transmission (4) on cylinder pin 2x10 (5) and pin of the 
cocking slide base (2).  

• Push return spring (6) forward on firing pin (1). 
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2.6.3 Changing the extractor pin 
 

B l a s e r T a c t i c a l 2
M o d e l l

1
2 3

4

 
Fig. 27: Extractor pin 
 
 
It is not necessary to dismantle the bolt housing to change the extractor pin. 
 

• Screw out threaded bushing (1) with flat-head screwdriver. 
• Remove spring (2) and extractor pin (3) from bolt guide (4). 
• Lightly coat the rear surface of the extractor pin (3) with Klüber Paste 46 MR 

401 before inserting. 
• Insert extractor pin (3) and spring (2) into bolt guide (4). 
• Lightly coat threaded bushing (1) with Loctite 243 and screw in with flat-head 

screwdriver until it sits a little under the front surface of the bolt guide (4). This 
is easier if the bolt handle is in the forward position. 
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2.6.4  Removing the side rails 
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Fig. 28: Removing the side rails 
 
 

• Screw out long (1) and short (2) screws for side rail with 3/32” allen wrench. 
• Remove edge protector (3).  
• Remove right-hand side rail (4) and widener (6). 
• Two set pins 2x8 (7) now sit in either the bolt housing (10) or in the right-hand 

side rail (4). Take out these set pins. 
• Remove bolt lock pin (8) and spring (9) from the right-hand side rail.  
• Remove left-hand side rail (5) and widener (6). 
• Remove two set pins 2x8 (7) from bolt guide (10) and left-hand side rail (5). 
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Fig. 29: Bolt lock 
 
 

• Take out bolt lock (1) on the side from its slot in the bolt guide. 
• Remove cylinder pin 1.5x6 (2) from the bore hole of the bolt lock (1). 
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2.6.5  Removing the bolt handle   
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Fig. 30: Bolt handle  
 
 

• Remove bolt handle (1) with full bearing (3) and bearings (2) from the bolt 
housing (5)  

• Central axis spring (4) normally stays in the bolt guide. If however it must be 
changed, it is set in the bore hole of the bolt housing (5) with its bent off end 
and then pushed into the round recess. 
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2.6.6 Re-inserting the bolt handle  
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Fig. 31: Inserting the bolt handle 
 
 

• Lightly coat both lugs of the bolt handle (3) with Klüber Paste 46 MR 401. 
• Set full bearing (1) and two bearings (2) on the bolt handle pivot. 
• Set the unit consisting of bolt handle and bearing collars (4) in the bolt housing 

(7) recess. 
• Place cylinder pin 1.5x6 (5) into the bore hole of the bolt lock (6). 
• Push bolt lock (6) into the bolt guide (7) T-slot. 
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2.6.7  Re-assembling the side rails 
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Fig. 32: Right-hand side rail 
 
 

• Insert the two set pins 2x8 (1) into the bore holes on the bolt housing (2).  
• Set spring (3) and bolt lock pin (4) into widener (5). 
• Set widener (5) on the two set pins 2x8 (1). 
• Set right rail (6) on the two set pins 2x8 (1). 
• Coat the two long screws for the side rail (7) with some Loctite 243 and tighten 

with 3/32” allen wrench. 
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Fig. 33: Left-hand side rail 
 
 
 

• Insert the two set pins 2x8 (1) into the bore holes on the bolt housing (2). 
• Set widener (3) onto the two set pins 2x8 (1). 
• Set left-hand rail (4) on the two set pins 2x8 (1). 
• Coat the two screws for the long side rail (5) with some Loctite 243 and tighten 

with 3/32” allen wrench. 
• Set edge protector (6) between the two rails. 
• Coat the two short screws for the side rail (7) with some Loctite 243 and 

tighten with 3/32” allen wrench. 
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2.6.8  Re-inserting the firing pin 
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Fig. 34: Inserting the firing pin 
 
 

• Move bolt handle (1) to the rear position and hold it there. 
• Insert the pre-assembled firing pin (2) cocking slide (2) unit at an angle from 

the rear into the bolt housing (4). 
• Push the cocking slide (2) through the slot in the rear of the bolt housing. 
• If the firing pin is correctly mounted, the bolt handle (1) must be able to move 

forward. 
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Fig.35 : Mounting the central axis and cam disk 
 
 

• Place the central axis (1) into the bore hole on the bolt housing (2) from the 
side opposite the bolt handle (5) with the beveled side in first. 

• Push the central axis in until the front edge is flush with the left transmission 
(4). Note: The central axis must be pushed as shown above under the firing 
pin nut (3) and through the slots of the two transmissions (4). 

• Lightly coat the top of the rivet (6) with Klüber Paste 46 MR 401. 
• Insert spring (6) and rivet (7) into the bore hole on the bolt housing (2). 
• Move bolt handle (5) to the rear position and hold it there. 
• Insert cam disk (8) as shown above. The rivet (7) presses on one of the 

recesses of the cam disk (8). Push the central axis (1) through when the bore 
holes of the bolt housing (2) and cam disk (8) are aligned. Note: When the 
central axis (1) has reached its final position you will feel it lock in to place. 

• If the cam disk (8) has been correctly mounted the bolt housing (5) the bolt 
handle (5) is locked in the rear position and can only be pivoted forward with 
pressure on the rear part of the cam disk (8). 
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Fig. 36: Cocking slide 
 
 
 

• Push the cocking slide (2) on the cocking slide base (3). 
• Lightly coat threaded pin M2x8 with Loctite 243 and screw in with 0.8 allen 

wrench until slightly below the surface. 
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2.6.9  Re-inserting the bolt head 
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Fig. 37: Inserting the bolt head 
 
 

• Turn the collet (1) and bolt head (2) together until the surfaces in the slot (3) 
are parallel. 

• Move bolt handle (4) to the rear position and allow it to engage. 
• Flip up bolt lock (5). 
• Push bolt head into bolt guide (6) and fold in bolt lock (5). 
• When the bolt lock (5) is locked in place the small signal pin (7) no longer 

stands out. 
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2.6.10     Testing after re-assembly 
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Fig. 38: Testing the bolt 
 
The bolt is cocked to carry out this test, i.e. the cocking slide is pushed forward on 
the top of the bolt guide. The red dot is visible. 
 
 

• Move bolt handle (1) to the rear position. The bolt handle must engage at the 
rear and lock in. 

• The bolt handle (1) must be released and pivot forward when pressure is 
applied to the cam disk (2). 

• If pressure is applied from the front on the bolt head (3), the collet (4) opens 
and is locked in the spread out position. The bolt handle (1) is in its forward 
end position. 

• The collet (4) retracts when the bolt handle(1) is drawn back. 
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2.7 Working on the barrel 
 
2.7.1    Changing the Picatinny rail   
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Fig. 39: Picatinny rail  
 
 
The Picatinny rail is a fixed part of the barrel. It is screwed and bonded. If however, it 
must be changed, proceed as follows: 
 

• Loosen both slotted screws (1). 
• Loosen the Picatinny rail from the barrel (3) by lightly tapping its rear end. 
• The cylinder pin (4) remains in the barrel. If however, it must be changed, the 

beveled end must be at the top. 
• Remove any residue bonding material from the barrel (3) and Picatinny rail (2). 
• Clean grease from the barrel and Picatinny rail and lightly coat the contact 

surfaces with Loctite 648. 
• Set the Picatinny rail (2) on the cylinder pin (4). 
• Insert the two slotted screws (1) and tighten. 
• Remove any residue bonder. 
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2.7.2  Changing the muzzle brake 
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Fig. 40: Changing the muzzle brake 
 
 

• Loosen the side clamping screw of the muzzle brake (1) with T-wrench SW 4 
and screw muzzle brake off the barrel (2). 

• When re-mounting the muzzle brake (1) this is screwed on until it stops. It is 
then screwed back until the slotted screw (3) stands upright. In this position 
the muzzle brake is clamped tight with the side clamping screw.   

• If the rifle is to be used without the muzzle brake, then the protective sleeve 
(4) must be screwed on to the barrel (2). 
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2.8  Stripping the magazine 
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Fig. 41: Stripping the magazine 
 
 

• Push in the lug in the magazine floorplate (1) visible from below with T-wrench 
SW 4 and pull out the magazine floorplate (1) from the magazine tube (2). 

• Remove magazine plate (3) and spring.  
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Fig. 42: Magazine plate and feeder 
 
 

• Push the magazine plate (1) apart a little and remove the feeder (2) with 
feeder spring (3). 

• Pull the spring saddle (4) to the front away from the feeder spring (3). 
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2.9 Assembling the magazine 
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Fig. 43: Assembling the magazine 
 
 

• Push spring saddle (1) on to feeder spring (2). 
• Push the magazine plate (4) apart a little and push in the feeder (3) until both 

lugs click into the slot on the magazine plate. 
• Insert magazine plate (4) with feeder (3), feeder spring (2) and spring saddle 

(1) into the magazine tube (5) from below. 
• Push the magazine floorplate (6) from the front on to the magazine tube (5) 

until the lugs on the bottom of the magazine saddle (1) click into the bore hole 
of the magazine floorplate. 

 
 
The magazine plate and the feeder must be able to move freely up and down. 
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3 Regular tests 
 

The tests that must be carried out regularly to guarantee the long-term 
functioning and accuracy of the firearm are described in the following section. 

 
 
3.1 Testing aids 
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Fig. 44: Testing aids 
 
 
 
 
Number Testing aid Item number 
   
1 Testing aid for trigger stud height M0002540 
2 Test ring for spread size 

Test ring for spread size cal.338 Lapua Mag 
M0002520 
M0002525 

3 Set of chamber gauges .223 Win 
Set of chamber gauges .308 Win 
Set of chamber gauges .300 Win Mag 
Set of chamber gauges .338 Lapua 

198403 
198400 
198404 
198402 

4 Testing device for firing pin protrusion M5021900 
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3.2 Inspection intervals 
 
 
 

The following tests must be carried out after every 5000 rounds or once a 
year: 
 
 

• Testing the headspace 
• Testing the trigger stud height 
• Testing the spread size 
• Testing the firing pin protrusion 

 
 
It is difficult to make a general statement on the lifespan as this heavily 
depends on the ammunition used. It is recommended that the barrel be 
inspected and replaced if the shooting quality deteriorates noticeably. 
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3.3 Testing the headspace 
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Fig. 45: Testing the headspace 
 
 
For testing the headspace the chamber and the bolt head must be cleaned before 
inserting the gauges 
 

• Open the bolt. 
• Insert the minimum chamber gauge (1) into the chamber. It must be possible 

to close the rifle now. Remove the gauge 
• Insert the maximum chamber gauge (2) into the chamber. The maximum 

chamber gauge is marked with a red ring. It should not be possible to close 
the rifle now. Do not use excessive force trying this ! 

 
 
If you cannot close the rifle with the minimum chamber gauge in it the headspace is 
to short, when the rifle can be closed with the maximum gauge in it the maximum 
headspace is exceeded. 
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3.4 Testing the trigger stud height 
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Fig. 46: Testing the trigger stud height 
 
 

• Dismantle the barrel and bolt from the action, see section 2.3. 
• Insert testing aid for stud height M0002540 (1) from the front into the reciever 

(2). 
• Push bolt lock (3) and trigger stud (4) all the way down. 
• The testing aid M0002540 has a Go and a NOGO side 
• It must be possible to push the testing aid over the trigger stud with the Go      

side 
• It must not be possible to push the testing aid over the trigger stud with the 

NOGO side 
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3.5 Testing the spread size 
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Fig. 47: Testing the spread size  
 
 

• Remove the bolt (1) from the reciever, see section 2.3. 
• Move the bolt handle (3) to the forward position by applying pressure on the 

cam disk (2). 
• Prize open the spread sleeve and allow it to lock in by applying pressure to the 

bolt head (4). 
• Push the test ring M0002520 / M0002525 (6) on the bolt head (4). 
• The test ring (6) may not pass over the prized open spread sleeve (5). 
• Press the testing device for firing pin protrusion (7) onto an even surface and 

zero it 
• Press the testing device for firing pin protrusion onto the firing pin at the 

boltface and read the protrusion.The firing pin protrusion should be between 
1.2 and 1.7mm 
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3.6 Testing the firing pin protrusion 
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Fig. 48: Testing the firing pin protrusion 
 
 

• Remove the bolt (1) from the reciever, see section 2.3. 
• Move the bolt handle (3) to the forward position by applying pressure on the 

cam disk (2). 
• Prize open the spread sleeve and allow it to lock in by applying pressure to the 

bolt head (4). 
• Cock the bolt. Now the firing pin can be seen at the front of the bolt head 
• Put the testing device (6) onto an even surface and adjust the scale to zero by 

turning the outer ring  
• Push testing device (6) onto the bolt head (4) and read the protrusion on the 

scale. 
• The firing pin protrusion should be between 1.2 and 1.7mm 

 
 

 - 53 - 



Armourer´s Manual Blaser Tactical 2 

4 Exploded views and parts list 
 
4.1 Exploded views  
 
4.1.1  Exploded view of buttstock  
 

1.
3

1.
2

1.
3

1.
2

1.
3

1.
2

1.
3

1.
2

1.
4

1.
5 1.

6
1.

6
1.

6
1.

6

1.
1

1.
9

1.
10

1.
10

1.
12

1.
11

1.
13

1.
13

1.
14 1.

15 1.
16

1.
17

1.
17 1.

18

1.
19

1.
19

1.
20

1.
21

1.
21

1.
22

1.
23

1.
23

1.
24

1.
26

1.
27

1.
28

5

1.
29

1.
8

1.
8

1.
35

1.
36

1.
37

1.
38 1.
38

1.
39

1.
39

1.
34

B
la

s
e

r
T

a
c

ti
c

a
l

2
M

od
el

l

1.
251.

21

1.
28

1.
30

1.
30

 
 - 54 - 



Armourer´s Manual Blaser Tactical 2 

 
4.1.2 Exploded view of action 
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4.1.3 Exploded view of trigger 
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    Exploded view of bolt  
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4.1.4 Exploded view of barrel 
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4.2 Parts list 
 
   

Pos.# Part Name Part # 
   
   
1.1 Buttstock R93 LRS2 L35701 
1.2 Washer DIN7349-5.3-A2 N510665 
1.3 Hexagon Nut DIN934-M5-A2 N410826 
1.4 Buttstock Cover R93 LRS2 L35050 
1.5 Forearm Rail R93 LRS2 L59022 
1.6 Contersunk Screw DIN7991-M5x14 N112769 
1.8 Sauer Sling Swivel  165360 
1.9 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M6x30 N115815 
1.10 Pressure Spring 2.8x0.5x8 D-O90 855423 
1.11 Magazine Holder Left R93 LRS2 L55685 
1.12 Magazine Holder Right R93 LRS2 L55686 
1.13 Cylinder Screw (Sling Swivel Screw) 859418 
1.14 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M6x35 N115001 
1.15 Pistol Grip Cover  L35051 
1.16 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M5x55 N117200 
1.17 Hand Rest Spacer  935718 
1.18 Hand Rest  935717 
1.19 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M5x30 N115434 
1.20 Cheekpiece R93 LRS2 L35723 
1.21 Contersunk Screw DIN7991-M5x30-10.9 N115030 
1.22 Cheekpiece Spacer L55726 
1.23 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M5x16-8.8 N113516 
1.24 Cheekpiece Holder R93 LRS2 L59021 
1.25 Cheekpiece Nut R93 LRS2 L59023 
1.26 Cheekpiece Clamp, Left, R93 LRS2 L55725 
1.27 Cheekpiece Clamp, Right, R93 LRS2 L55724 
1.28 Trail Spade Adjustment Screw  965787 
1.29 Trail Spade  L68780 
1.30 Sling swivel insert 959830 
1.31 Trigger cover L55027 
1.32 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M2x6-12.9 N101100 
1.34 Buttstock Cap 935720 
1.35 Buttstock Base Plate R93 LRS2 L35719 
1.36 Base Plate Clamping Screw R93 LRS2 L35721 
1.37 Buttstock Spacer R93 LRS2 L35720 
1.38 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M5x50 N117001 
1.39 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M5x25 N114722 
1.40 Receiver R93 LRS2 L49010 
1.40 Receiver R93 Tactical 2 L49011 
1.41 Barrel Bushing Washer 959167 
1.42 Barrel Bushing 959197 
1.43 Contersunk Screw DIN7991-M3x6 N101203 
1.44 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M3x20-12.9 N104196 
1.45 Receiver Bar 5.87 959171 
1.46 Countersunk Screw DIN7991-M4x8 N101378 
1.47 Match Cam Base  959735 
1.48 Trigger stud 959750 
1.50 Trigger Group Cover R93 LRS2 L59020 
1.52 Threaded Pin DIN913-M4x6-45H N301308 
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1.53 Pressure Spring 0.5x2.5x12 D-089 N602133 
1.54 Bolt Catch 959173 
  

 
 

2.1 Barrel Blaser Tactical 2 Cal.223 Rem 
Barrel Blaser Tactical 2 Cal.308 Win 
Barrel Blaser Tactical 2 Cal.300 Win Mag 
Barrel Blaser Tactical 2 Cal.338 Lapua Mag 

 

2.2 Stud Bolt 959169 
2.3 Threaded Pin DIN551-M3x3 N300766 
2.4 Cylinder Pin DIN7-6m6x10 N212617 
2.5 Picatinny Rail 

Picatinny rail 40MOA 
L89361 
L89363 

2.6 Screw for Picatinny Rail L89362 
2.7 Muzzlebrake L69100 
2.8 Protective Sleeve L59024 
   
3.1 Bolt Housing  959660 
3.4 Full Bearing 959137 
3.5 Bearing 959136 
3.6 Bolt Handle 959138 
3.7 Bolt button  L59151 
3.8 Bolt Lock Spring  N601132 
3.9 Match Bolt Lock Pin 951666 
3.10 Cylinder Pin DIN7-3m6x8-A2 N201192 
3.11 Right Rail 959122 
3.12 Short screw for Rail 853652 
3.13 Cylinder Pin DIN7-1.5m6x6 N201194 
3.14 Bolt Lock  959130 
3.15 Central Axis Spring 955186 
3.17 Left Rail 959123 
3.19 Firing Pin Unit 958146 
3.19.8 Pressure Spring 0.5x4x38.2 N605185 
3.20 Cylinder Pin DIN7-2m6x10 N202175 
3.21 Transmission 959163 
3.22 
3.23 

Cocking Slide Base 
Cocking Slide 

 
958160 

3.24 Threaded Pin DIN913-M2x8 N301139 
3.25 Cam Disk Return Spring 955189 
3.26 Rivet 959184 
3..27 Cam Disk   959166 
3.28 Match Central axis  959663 
3.29 Extractor Pin 955147 
3.30 Pressure Spring 0.85x4.2x61 N607183 
3.31 Extractor Bushing 951148 
3.32 Bolt unit right “mini” 958128 
3.32 Bolt Unit Right, "Standard" 958125 
3.32 Bolt Unit Right, "Magnum" 958127 
3.32 Bolt Unit Right, ".338 Lapua Mag." L58635 
3.32.4 Ejector  958142 
3.32.6 
3.32.6 

Extractor  
Extractor Lapua Mag 

959141 
L59141 

3.32.7 
3.32.7 

Extractor Spring 
Extractor spring “Mini” 

955181 
955195 

3.33 Long Screw  Rail  953665 
3.34 Edge Protector 959662 
3.35 Rail Widener 959661 
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5 Magazine Blaser Tactical 2 Cal .308 Win 
Magazine Blaser Tactical 2 Cal .300 Win Mag 
Magazine Blaser Tactical 2 Cal .338 Lapua Mag 
Magazine Blaser Tactical 2 Cal .223 Rem.  
 

L58680 
L58681 
L58682 
L58684 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

6 Single Stage Trigger Unit  L58740 
6.1 Trigger Body Single Stage Trigger L59771 
6.2 Trigger Housing, Right L59742 
6.3 Trigger Housing, Left L59743 
6.4 Trigger  959751 
6.5 Trigger Sear Single Stage Trigger   L59745 
6.6 Bracket, Single Stage Trigger  L59746 
6.7 Cylinder Pin DIN6325-2m6x18 N203751 
6.8 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M3x6-12.9 N101651 
6.9 Threaded Pin DIN913-M3x16-45H N303752 
6.10 Adjustment Screw, Long 959748 
6.11 Pressure Spring 0.5x3.1x10.6,Red N602177 
6.12 Pressure Spring 0.43x3.2x14 N602176 
6.13 Threaded Pin DIN913-M3x10-45H N302033 
6.14 Cylinder Pin DIN6325-2m6x10 N202136 
   
   
   
7. Two Stage Trigger Unit L58741 
7.1 Trigger Body L59772 
7.2 Trigger Housing, Right L59742 
7.3 Trigger Housing, Left L59743 
7.4 Trigger 959751 
7.5 Trigger Sear, Two Stage Trigger L59747 
7.6 Bracket Two Stage Trigger L59748 
7.7 Cylinder Pin DIN6325-2m6x18 N203751 
7.8 Cylinder Screw DIN912-M3x6-12.9 N101651 
7.9 Threaded Pin DIN913-M3x16-45H N303752 
7.10 Adjustment Screw, Long 959748 
7.11 Pressure Spring 0.5x3.1x10.6,Red N602177 
7.12 Pressure Spring 0.43x3.2x14 N602176 
7.13 Threaded Pin DIN913-M3x10-45H N302033 
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